UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1805708097 Fee: $70.00

lllinois Anti-Predatory Karen A. Yarbrough

) Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lel’ldlng Database Date: 02/26/2018 10:44 AM Pg: 1 0of 12
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fiand

844-768-1713
The property identified as: PIN: 31-03-107-020-0000
Address:
Street: 4520 185TH 8T
Street line 2:
City: COUNTRY CLUB HILLS State: IL ZIP Code: 60478

Lender. Inlanta Mortgage Inc

Borrower: Olaf R Szewczyk

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $141,391.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds 1o record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC,

(108 plos LP

_d%a;- -

Certificate number: 32437EF3-2EAB-4EDF-BD85-3A808964EF39 Execution date: 2/21/2018




1805706097 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEN RECORDETD, MAIL TO:
INLANTA MORTGAC S, INC.
W239N3490 PEWAUKES RV, STE. 200
PEWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 52072

This instrument was prepared by

Kerry Heus

INLANTA MORTGAGE, INC.
W239N3490 PEWAUKEE RD,, STE. 244
PEWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53072
262-.797-7111

Loan Number: 2018010133
(Space Above 7 hig L'ne For Recording Data)

MORTSGAGE FHA Case Number:

137-8411666-703

MIN: 100170420180101331
SIS Telephone #: (888} 679-MERS

DEFINITIONS

Waords used in multiple seetions af Lhis docurnent are defined below and other words are delnec in Sections 3, 10, 12,17, 19 and 21,
Coviain roles regarding the wsage of words used in this decument are also provided in Seetivn 15,

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated February 21, 2018, together with nit Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower" is OLAF R SZEWCZYK, UNMARRIED MAN. Borrower is the mortgagor under tiiis Sty Instrument,

(C) "MERS" is Morigage Electronic Reglsiration Systems, Ine. MERS is o separite corporation that 1s actiligcolely as a nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS Is the mortgagee nnder this Security Instrument. MERS is avganized and existing
under the laws of Delawnre, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint. M1 48501-2026, i (838) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is INLANTA MORTGAGE, INC,, orpanized and existing under the laws of WISCONSIN,
Lender's address is W23UN3490 PEWAVUKEE RD., STE, 200, PEWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53072,

(E) "Nute" means the promissory note signed by Burrewer i daled February 21, 201 8. The Note states that Borrower nwes Lender
ONE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE THOUSAND TITREE HUNDRED NINKTY-0ONE AND NO/100 Dollars (U.8. §141,391.00) pius

FHA lllinols Morlgage with MERS 1/2015 y
Page 1 of 10
18, Inc. - $8404 Borrower(s) Intials (ins .

AR R TR L R



1805706097 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

interest at the rate 0f 4.375%. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than
March 1, 2048,

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security
Instrument, plus interest,

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be executed by
Borrower [check box ws upplicable):
(] Aujustaidle Rate Rider O Condominium Rider [J Planned Unit Development Rider
Other(s) ispecify |

(I) "Applicable Law™ muans all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and
orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicabie final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Commurity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments™ means all dues, fees, asscssments and other charges that are imposed on
Borrower or the Projieity by a condominium assuciation, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) "Electronic Fuads Pransfor means any teansfer of kmds, other than a Uransaclion oniginated by ehock, drall, or similar paper
instrument, which is inidated through an electronic termingl, lelgphonte bistrunent, computes, oF magnetic tape $o as Lo order, instruet, ar
authorize a fnancial instivdan o debit or credit an account, Sach werm includes, bul is ot litnited 1o, point-af-sale ranafers, automaied
teller machine transactions, traisters (nitiated by telephone, wire transfets, and sutamatet clearinghouse trans fers,

(L) "Escrow Items™ means those teras that are described in Section 3.

(M) " Miscellancons Proceeds” means aty compensation, veltlement, award of damages, ew proceeds paid by any third pary fother than
nsurance proceeds paid undler the coverages described in Section 5) for: () damage to. or<lestruction of, the Property: { i) condenwintion o
oltiwr taking of all vr uny part of the Property; (i conveyunee in liew o condempation: or (§¥) migrepresemiaiions of, or omissions as 1o, U
value and/or condition of the Property.

(N) '""Mortgage Insurance’ means insurance preten.ng Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
£ag

(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly schedulud amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any amounts
under Section 3 of this Security Instruticnt,

(1" "RESPA" means the Reaf Estate Setilement Procedures Act (12 (15,6 § 2601 ¢f seg.) and its implementing regulation, Regulation X
(12 CLER. Pavt 1024), a5 lhey might be amended (rom Lime to tirse o7 any additional or suscessor legislatiom or regulation that overns the
same siebject matter. As nsed in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" et o all regubrements wl restrictions that are imposcd inregard o
“federally refuted mortgage loan” even iT the Luun dues net qualify sws aderally relaied merigage loan™ under RESPA,

(Q) "Secretary" means the Seeretary of the United States Department of Bousing and Urban Development or his designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that hus taker:-utle to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed
Barrower's oblipations under the Note and/or this Security [nstrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Seourily Instrument sucures Lo 1ender: (i) the repayment olthe Loan, and all renewals; exténsions and modifications of the Nede; ad
(1i} the perfomiance of Borrower's covenants and agrecinents umder this Security Instrument an the Note, For this purpose, Bormwer does
herehy martgage, grant and eanvey lo MERS (solely a8 nominee for Leader and Lender's suceessars ac assipns) and 1o the suceessors and
assigns o MERS, the [ollowing deseribed property leeated n the County of COOK:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF,
Parcel ID Number: 31-03-107-020-0000
which currently has the address of: 4520 185711 ST
COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, ILLINOITS 60478 "property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the imprivements now or hereafter erceled on the progerty, and all casements, apprtenanees, and fixtures now
ur heseniter n part of thie prapenty. All replacemenis and additions shall also be cavered by this Securily Instrument. Allofilw vegeing is
celerred to i this Seeurity Instrument ag the "Property.” Borrower undesstancs and sirees that MERS hofds oty fepad 1itle to 1he inleresty
granted by Berrower i this Seeurity nstrament, but, i necessary 1o comply witl law or custom, MERS (as nomincs for Lender aod

FHA llinels Mortgage with MERS 1/2018 10
Page 2 of 1
105, Inc. - 53404 Baorrower(s) Initials 0 E )]

[t e B d



1805706097 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender's succussors amd nssigns) has the right: to exescise any or all of lhose interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Praperty; and to ke any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing wnd canceling this Security
Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and
convey the Propcity and that the Froperty is unencumbered. except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warraats and will defend
generally the litle  the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by
jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument cavering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as foliows:

1. Paymen( of Priveipal, Intevest, Escraw Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on,
the debt evidine 4 hy the Note und ke charges due under (he Note, Boerwwer shall alse pay funds for Liscrow llems puesuant to Scetion 3,
Puyeents due unticr the Nowe and this Seeurity Instrumendt shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
receivend by Lener s aymunt under the Mo or this Security Insirument s retumed to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all
stbsequent payments dreunder the Note und this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by
Lender; () eash {b) meaes vner; ¢o) eortilied cheek, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon i institution whesc depcsits are insmed by a federal ageney, instrumentality, ar entity; o (¢} Flectronic Funds Transber.

Paymetis are deemed receive: by Lender when reeeived at the lucation designated in the Nete ur al such other location as may be
dosipnated by Lender in acordmaey with (he noties provisions in Section 14, Lerder miry relurn any payimen or portiol payment if the
payment or parkial payments aredncaificient 1o bring the Loan cerrent. Lender may accept any payment of partial payment ioxullicient w
biing the Loan current, without waiver 41 gny rights bereunder or prejudice to its rigphts o refuse such payment or parital paymeats in the
futwre, bel Lender is novabligeted to apyly stch payments at the time such payments are accepled. 1 euch Peviodic Payment is apnlicd asof
its seheduled due dute, then Lender need nol pay-interest an wnapplied finds. 1.eader may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes
payrment 1o bring the Loan eurrent. 1 Borrowd: does now do so within a reuso nable peviad of e, Lender shall either apply such funds or
return them 1o Borrower, 1 not appbied earlicr, sucl Tunds will be applied to the cutstanding principad balence under the Note immediately
orior ta foreclosure, Mo offset or elaim which Rorowe inight huve naw ar in the future against Lender shall velieve Boreower rom making
payments e under the Nuwe and this Searity Insramezior performing 1he covenants and ugreemicnts seeured by this Secarity Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except us othriwise described in this Section 2, all puyments accepled and applied by
Lender shaath be applied in Wse following order of priveicy:

Elrst, Lo the Morigage Insurance premiums 1o be paid by Leadhr to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secreiary instead of the
monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to ary taxcs, special assessments, leasehold payments or grourd rents, and fire, flood and other hazard insurance premiums, as
required,

Third, to interest due under the Note:

Fourth, to amortization of the prineipal of the Note; and,

Fifth, 1o late charges due ader the Note,

Any apiplication of pityments, insurance proceeds, o Miscellancous Proceeds-*o rancipal due under the Note shall not extend or
postpane (he due date, or change the amonnt of the Perfodic Payiments,

3. Funds for Escrow [tems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Paymenss a7 dug sder the Nole, until the Note is paid
ite full, 3 sum {the "Funds™) o pravide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taaes and assessmenss and other items which can attain priority
over s Security Insirement as 2 lien o encumbrence on the Property: (h) leaschold puyments o) prownd rems on the Property, i any;
te) premiums Tor any and wll inswrance required by Lender undey Secton 5; unid (J) Mongage Instrinee siemiums to be paid by Leadur to
the: Secrelacy ov the monthly elrarge by the Seoretiry instend ol'the moeathly Maagage Tnsuranee premiuins, These items are called "Hserow
[lems." At origination or st any fime during he term of the Toun, Lender may require that Community Assasiation Dues, Fees, and
Assessmonis, i any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees und assesstoents shull b an Eserow llea, dorrower shatl promiptly
farmish 1o 1ender all notives of amotnls W be paid under this Section, Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Laores ems unless Lender
waives Boreower's obligation to pay the Funds forany or all Esaow Tems. Lender may waive Roavower's obligation (opiy to Lender Funeds
fisr any or all Eserow liems ot any e, Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event olsuch witiver, Bomower shall pay direstly,
when and where payable, the amounts due or sny Escrow Ttems for which payment of Funds hias been waived by Lender and. i T.ender
reyuires, shall farmish to Lender ceceipts evideneing such payment within such time period as Lender may require, Borrower's obllgation to
make such payments and Lo provide reeeipts shall for all purposes be deemed o be w covenant w id agreement contained in this Seerity
Instrument, as the phriase "covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9, If Borrower is abligsted 1o pay Lstrow Hems dircetly, pursuant to
a waiver, and Borrower fiils 1o pay the amaunt due for an Egerow ltem, Lender may exercise Us riphts wnder Section 9 and pay such amount

FHA Wlinois Moripage with MERS 1/2015
Page 3 of 10
DS, In& - 50404 Borrower(s) Initials'

| ittt i



1805706097 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and Borrower sbil! then e obligated imder Suetion 4 Lo repay Lo Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke 1he waiver as 10 any or all
Fserow [ems 2 any lime by a notice given in aveordunce with Section 14 and, upon such revoeation, Borrower shatl pay t Lender all
Funds, and i such smonns, tat are shen regquircd wider this Sectisn kN

Lender may, al any ime, veliect and hold Funds in an ansount (a3 sufTacient te permit Lender (o apply the Funds e the lime specilied
under RESPA, and (1) not 10 exceed the maxisum amount o Jender can require urtder RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amotnt ol Funds
(ljuc an the basis of cirrent dote and reasongble estimales olexpenditures of ulure Psoriw ltems orotherwise In secordanee with Applicable

LW

The Funds shall he held in m institution whose deposits ure insured hy u federal ngeucy, instramentality, or entity {including Lender, i1
Lender is an institution whose deposits are so msured) oy in any Vederal Home [.oan pank. Lender shall apaly the Punds to juy the Escrow
Iterns no fater than the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrawer for hwlding and applying the Funds, snnualiy
analyzing (e C5eroW sCCount, or verifying the Escrow llems, anless Lender pays Uorrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Low
permics Lender W make such o chiarge. Unless i agreemenl s made in writing or Applicable Law requires imerest to be paid onihe Furls,
[ ender shall not be required to pay 3orrower any interest of cumings on the Punds. Borrower and Lender uan agree in writing, however,
that interest shallse paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Bowawer, without charpe, an annval aceounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA,

11 there i 4 sudplis of Funds held in excrow, as defined vnder RESPA, Lender shidl account 10 Borrower For the excess Tuls in
acnordance with RESPA i there is 4 shortage of Funds beld in escrow, us defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Bomawer as reguired
lhy RESPA, und Borrovere siall pay 1o Lender tie smount necessary (o make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, bulin no more
than L2 monthly paynienie. i ihete is a deficiency of Funds held in eserow, as delined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrewer ns
requiree by RESPA, and Bomowsr shialh pay to Lender the wmount necessary 10 moke up the defiei ey in accardunce with RESPA, I in
7o hore thien 12 montkly payimers,

Upon payment in full of alk sums secured by this Seeurity Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by
Lender.

4, Charges: Licns, Borrower shatll sy adl vaxes, assessments, chargus, Tnes, and impositions allributuble o the Property which can
attain priorily uver this Securily Insteumunt, ferschvid payments o grownd rents un the Property, iffany, and Comsaunity Associution Dues,
Fees, und Assesatoonts. if any. To the extent thet these ilems are fserone Irems, Borrower shalt pay them in the manner provided in Section
X

Derrower shall prompily discharge any Sivn whic!chis privrity over this Security lustrument unless Borrower, () agrees in writing to
the payment of the obliguion secured by the lien in &ipanner accuplable to Lender, but only so long as Worrower is peeforming such
agreament; (b} eontests e Hen in good faith by, oc detend:, agaivst enforeement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender’s opinian
pperale 1o prevent the enforcemt of the lien while those proves Jings wre pending, but only wnuil such procecdings are gonchided; or
(¢) seeures frem the holler of die lien an apreement savisfaciry ol ender subordinaling the lien w this Seeurity Instrument. [FLender
determines bt any part of the Property is subject (o s Tien which.con attain priority over thiy Seawily Tnstrumeal, Lender may give
Borower & notiee identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the dalc on v D Kt notice s given, Boreower shall satis(y the lien or take ang ar
maore of the actions sl eh ahove in this Seetion 4.

8, Property Insugance. ffomower shall keep the improvements now mostiag ar hercafler erecled on the Property insred apalnst loss
by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any otheriazards including, but not Himited Lo, carthguakes and Noods,
lor which Lender requires imsurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amoy s (ihcluding deductible feveds) and tor the periods that
Lender renquires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding seiiences can change furing (he term of the Loan. The insurnce carier
providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subjest so Lender's right lo disappiaye Borower's choice. which right shall nut be
exercised uareasonably. Lender may requibe Borrower o pay, in connsetion with (his Lowr, either: {2) a one-time charge for Hlood zone
determination, ceetilication and tra¢King services; ¢ (b} a one-time charge for floud zone Scieminalion znd certilication services and
subsequent charges each time remuppings oF similar changes ocour which reasonably might alles sueb determination ar certification,
lorrowar shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposcd by fhe Federal Eroergeney A anagement Agency in connection witly
the review of any flood wone determination resulting Trom an ubjection by Borrower.

L Pererorweer Balls so maineadn any ol the coveriges described ahove, Lender may abtain insuranes.eovetepre, &l Lenders oplinn and
Docrower's experise. Lender i under no shligation Lo parchase any particulsr Lype or anount of coverage. ectore, such coverage shall
cover Lender, but mipht or might nol protet Borower, Forrwer's cquity in the Property, of the cordents of the Puanerty, against any risk,
azard or liabiiity amnd might provide greater oF (Lyser coverage than was previously inellees, Borrower acknovdagnas that the cost of the
instranee v erage so obtained might significantly cxeeed the cost of insurasiee thal Borrower could have obtained, &1y amounts disbimsed
by Vender undler this Seclion 5 shal hecome additionat debt of Bonower secured by this Seeurity instrument, These nmotnts siall bear
jnterest al the Npte rate from the dute of dishursement and shall he payable, wilh such nterest, upon notice from Lender tu Barrower
respeesting payment,

All insurance palicies required by Y ender and rencwvals of sweh policies shall be subject Lo | ender’s right te disapprove such policies,
shall inchedi i standard mortgage chanse, and shall name T ender as mortpagee and/er as wdditional logs payee, Lender shall ave the right o
hold the policles and rengwal certilicutes. [ Lender requires, Borrower shall prompily give 1w bender alk reseipls of patd premiums and

FHA flincls Morigage with MERE 1/2015
Page 4 of 10

IDS. Inc. - 59404 Borrower(s) Initlals O_ES_

Al A d



1805706097 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

vencwal nolices, | Borcower uhtaing any farm of insuranee soy erage, no otherwise required by 1ender, for disnage to, or destruetion of, the
Praperty. stch policy shall include a standand movigage clause aml shiail name Lerder as mortgagee and/or us aclditianal loss payes.

I the event of Joss, Borrower shall give prompt natice (o the insurance careier and Lender. Lender may make proolof loss i mot made
premytly by Porsewer, Unless Lender und Borrower otherwise upree in wrillng, any insuranee provecs, whether ar aol the underlying
insurmee wis requiced by Lender, shall be applied W restoratian e repait of the Property, if he restoration oF tepair is ceonamically
foasible and berders security is nol lessened, During such repair and restoradion poeriod, Lender shul) have e right o hold such insormee
proceeds wntil Lendet has had an epportunity 16 juspeet such Progeerty 1o ensure the work has been eompleted te Lender's satislaction,
provided that such inspeetion shall be wundertaken promply. Lenber may disbarse groceeds fur the repairs and pestoration in g single
payment or in & series of progress payments a5 the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires
inferestdo be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be reajuircel o pay Roteawer any interest or camings on such procesds. Yees
for public adjusters. or other third parties, retained by Barrower shall not be paid oul of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole
ohfigution of Borower, 1 the restaration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's sceurity wonld be lessened. the insurance
prosecds shall be upplied to 1he sums secured by (his Security [nstrument. whetheror not then due, with the excess, iFany, puid to Bormwer,
Such inswance proseeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Seclion 2.

(FBorower abeadons the Property. Lender may file, negotiate and seltle any available insurance claim and velated matters. 1 Rormowcr
dacs net respond witnin 30 days to anetice from Lenger thal the insurnge carrier s offered 1o seitle a claim, then Lender may negoliate
and settle the claim, Tne 30-day perivd will begin when the natice is given. in either cveat, or if' Lender acguives the Property under Section
27 o otherwise, Baerowes Tirely assigns o Lender () Borrower's righls Lo airy insurance proceeds i on amaunt not to exceed e amounts
unpaie vndler the Note or o Szeunty [nstrument, and () any other of Borrower's rights (other than the righi 1o any refund of unearned
premivms paid Ty Borrowetsanier all insurance policies covering the Property, insakar ug such rights are applicable (o the coverage ol the
Praperty. Lendisr may use the msuiniee proceeds cither in repiis or restore the Propenty or 1o pay amounts inpaid under th Note ar this
Security Instrument, whelher ot not ien dug,

6. Occupancy, Borrower shall vecup, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60 days after the
exceution of Lhis Seeurity [nstrurment and shall contint to acoupy the Property as Boerower's principal residence for al least ane year aller
the date af ecoupancy, unless Lender determinds thi this requirement shall cause undue hardship for 1he Borrower or unless exlenuating
sirewrnstances exist which are beyond Borrowar's eonbrol,

2. Preservalion, Maintenance and Protecthian oL ihe Property; [nspections, Borrwer shall no desteay, damage or impair the
Property, allow (he Propeity to deteriorate ar commil st on the Property. Borrawer shall maintain the Property in order to prevent he
Property from deterionting or decreasing 0 value due’ty s condition, Enless it is determined pursuant to Section 3 that repair or
restoration is ot economically feasible, Borrower shall prompt'y runair the Propenty if damaged 1 avoid further deterioration or dunage. 1T
insurance or condermnation proceeds are paid in connection wilh damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borower shall be responsible fr
repaiving or restoring the Property onty If |.ender has released procy cds for such purposes. Lentier may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restavation in 4 single payment or in g series of progress payiments aa b work is vompleted, 11 the insuranee or candemnation proceeds are
nol safficient (o repair or restore the Property, Borrawer is not velicvrd 40 Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or
restaration,

1t condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of dhe o perty, Lender shell apply sueh procerds ja the reduction ul
e indebtedness under the Nate and this Security nstrument, [iest W any-2aimpuent amourss, and then Lo paymeat of principal, Any
application ofthe proceeds to the princ pal shabl not extend ot postpone the due dale ot montsly payments or ciange (heamont of sitch
PEYI'I'ICI'HH.

Lender or its agent nuy make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Praperey ) f it has reasonable cause, Lender may inspect
the interior of the improvements oa the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the e of ur prior to such an interior inspeation
specifying such reasonable cause.

R Borrower's Loan Application, Sorower shall be in delautt 3L, dring the Loan application process, BOFrower of any persons or
gulities seting al the direction of Borrewer o with Borrower's knowledge o consent gave matcriallvigise, mislesding, or (Raccurate
{aformation or staternents 1o Lender {or failed to provide Lender with materiat infarmation) in eluneclon with the Loan, Matgrial
representations include, but are not limited 1o, representalions coneeraing Barrower's evgupancy or the Freg ey as Bortower's principal
residence.

9. Proteciion of Lender's Lulerest in the Property and Rights Lnder {his Securlty Instrument. [ {2} Boveowar fails w perform the
covenants and agrecments contiined in this Seeurily Tnskument, (b theve is o fega) proceeding that might signiticaatly alfeet Lender's
interest in the Properly andfor rights under {his Security Instrament (such as & proceeding in bankruptcy, prohate. for condemnation or
forieiure, for endoroement of a fien which may attuin priorily aver this Security Inslrunient o to enforce lows or regulutions), or
(¢} Burrower his abancloned the Property, then | .cnder may dognd pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate fo pretect Lender's inferes!
in the Properly and rights under this Seourity Instrument, ineludivg protecting anifor assessing the vitlye of the Property, and seeuring
andfor repairing the Propesty. Lencer's aetions can include, but are not limlied (: (2] paving any sums securad by o tien which has priority
over this Seeurity Tnstrument; () appeasing in courty and {¢) paying regsonable wlorneys Tous 10 protect its interest in the Property anddur

FHA llinois Mﬂrluauemh MERS 1/2015 )
Page 5 of 10
108, Inc, - 59404 Borrower(s) Intials O_FSS_

W AR ki B MR



1805706097 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

rights wnder this Seeurily Tnstromant, including its seeured position ina bankruptey procesding, Seewing the Property includes, but is nol
limited to, entering the Property 1o make repairs, change locks, replace o hoard up doors and winduws, drain water framo pipes, eliminate
buifeling or other code violwions or dangerous conditions, and have utilitics tovned on or of (. Although Lender may take nesion under this
Section 9. Lender does not have to do 8o and is natunder iy duty or shligation (o da so. 11 s agreed Lt Lender incurs no liahilisy for naot
Leking any wr all actians authorived under this Section 9.

Aty amounts disbursed by Lenadre under this Section shall bevome additional debt uf Ihurrower secured by this Security nstrument.
These amounts shall bear iierest at the Note vt from the date af disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from
Lender to Borrower reauesting payment,

I 1his Seeurity Tnstrument is an a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all e provisions of the lease. 1€ Borrower acquires feetitle to
the Property, the leasehetd ind the fee title shall tot merge unfess Lender sgrees o the merger in wriling,

dllJ. Assignment of Miseellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and shall be paid to
L.ender.

1T the Property.is damaged, such Miscellancons Proceeds shull be applied 1o restoration oc repair of the Property. if the restoration or
repair s ceanomically feasitle und Leuder's sceusily is not lessened. During such repair and restoration periad, Lender shall have the right
to hold sueh Miseelizaeous Proceeds until Lender has hadl an opponuaily by inspeet such PFroperty lo ensure the work has been completed o
1ender's satisiaetion, abyided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly, Lender may pay for the repairs and resloration Ina single
dishursement or in & seriesaf progress payments as the wark is completed. Unless an agreement is made in wriling or Applicable Law
requires inLerest w he parden sch Miscellancous Procecds, Lender shall not be required 10 pay Burrawer any interest ov carnings on such
Miscellaneous Prooeeds. [T (e estoration or repair 1s not sconomicidly feasible or Lender's seeurity would be lessened. dhe Miscellaneous
Proceads shatl be applicd w thesuns: seeured by this Seourity Instrument, whether or nol then due, with the excess, iCany, paid 1o Bomower,
Gueh Miseellancous Veaceeds shill e applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

I he event of a total vaking, destruetion, ot loss in value of the Property, the Miscellangous Iroceeds shall be applicd ta the sums
secured by this Security Lustmmert, wheisr oe not theo due, with the excess, i any, paid W Borrower,

(1 he event ol a partial laking, destruciion, or loss in value of the Property in which the Fair market value of the Property immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, o Joss in el is equal (0 o greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Scewrily Instrument
imsmediately hefore the partial Laking, destriclion, oy 1058 in vaue, tnless Borrower and Lender atherwisc agree in writing, the sums secured
by this Security Jnstramend shiall be veduced by the imeunt of'the Miscelianecus Proceeds multiplied by the lollowing fraction; {a) the total
amount of the sums secured immediately before te prctig! leking, destruetion, or losy in value divided by (b) (he fair market value of the
Praperty immediaely before the panial taking, destruciio, or loss in vatue. Any balance shiall I paid o Bormower.

In the event of'a parsial taking, desiruction, or Loss in value ofthe Property in which the fair maket vidue of the Properly immediately
before the partial taking, destruction. or loss in volue §s less Wan the amount of the sums secured immediately betors the partial taking,
destruetion, or loss in value, nnless Borrmwver and Lender olfersiseanree in wiiting, the Miscellanenus Proceeds shall be upplied w the
sums secured by this Secority Justrument whether or not the sumsass faen due.

If the Property is zbandaned by Bomower, o i, atter netice Dy Lender 10 Borrower that the Opposing Pty (as defined o the next
sentence) offers Lo make an awnrd o seille o claim for damages, Barrowe: [0ils 10 respond 10 |ender within 30 days aller the dale Lhe notice
is given, Lendey is anthorized to colleet an d apply he Miscellancous Proceeds ¢ther 1o restoralion or repar of the Property or (o the sums
secured by this Securily Instrument. whether or not then due. "Opposing Preyiieans the third parly that vwes Boreower Miscelianeows
proveeds or the parky against whom Berrower has a ripht of action 1n regard o Miscelizneous Procends.

Rorvower shiah] be in defullifany sction of proceeding, whether eivil or crimitel, is Fegun that, B Lender's judgment, eould result in
forfeiture ol the Peoperty or other magerial impairnent of |.ender's interestin the Propertyos cights under this Security Instrument, Borower
can cure syck 2 default and, i aceeleration has oveurred, reinstate as provided in Seetion (¥, by eausing the action or proceeding 1o be
Jismissect with a ruling Lhat, in Lender's judgment, preciadus forfeiture of the Property or other anerial impadrrment of Lender's interest in
the Propecty or rights under this Security [nstrument. The procceds of ahy award er ¢laitn for danages that are aliributable to the
impairtnent of Lenders imerest in the Propety are herehy assipned and shall be paid o Lender,

Al Miscellateous Proceeds Wit arg ot applied restoralion or tepair of the Property shall be appived in the order provided lor in
Section 2.

1. Barrower Not Weleased; Farbiearauce By Lender Nol a Waiver. Fxteagion of the time (of pryment or mudification of
amatizgtion of he soms secured by this Secority [nsrunen granted by Lender to Borrower o7 any Suceessar ki Mitwrest of Borrower shall
nat operate L release the Nbility of Borrower ar any Successors in Inlerest of Borrawer, Lescler shall net be-regaired o commence
proceedings araingt any SucLssor in Interest of Borwwer or o refuse to extend time for payment or ulherwise macifyamonization of the
suims sceursd by this Securily Instrument sy reasan of my demand made by the eriginal Borrower or any Successors in Interest of
Tutrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any vight or remedy including, witheut limitution, Lenders seceplaee of payments
from kird persons, enlifies 0 1 Suecessors in Interest o FRorrower or (n anouits less Dian Use amount e due, shall notbe a waiver of or
preciade the exercise of any cight o remady.

FHA ilinois Mortgage with MERS 172015
Page 6 of 10

103, Inc, - 58404 Borrower(s) Inltials 0_&5_

WG S



1805706097 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Asslgns Bmmd. Borrower covenais awul agrees thal PBorower's
ublipations and liabitity shall be jofitand several. However.any Borrower whe ¢o-8igns this Securily Insteument hut does nol exeeute the
Mokt (s "co-sipner”): (a) is co-signing this Securily Instrument only t morlgage, grant and canvey the co-signer's isterest in the Property
atler the terms of this Securily Instroment; (b) iy ne personally oliligated W pay the sums secured by his Secwrity Instrument; and
te) agrees thi Lender ancd any other Horrower can agree 1o extend, muodity, farbeas or make any acentmodalions with regaed 1o the lerms
of this Seenrity Lastrument ur (ke Note without the cp-signer's consent.

Subjoct 1o the provisions of Section 17, uny Successor in luierest ¢ Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations under this Security
Jastrument in writing, aad is approved by Lendur, shall abtain all ol Barrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument, Borrover
chiadl mot be released From Bevrower's obligalions ard liability wnder this Secarity [nstniment utdess Lender aprees w such release in
writing, The covenants and agreements ofthis Seurity [nstrimment shall bind {excepd as provied in Section 19) and bencfit the successors
and assigns of Lender.

13, Loan Charges. Leader may charge Borower fees [or services perfarmed in connection with Borrower's default, forthe purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and riphts under this Security Instrument. including, butnot limitedl 1o, altormeys' fees, properly
inspeetion und palugtion fees. Lendes may colleet lees anil charges authorized by Lhe Sevretary. Lender nay not charge fees tat me
expressly prohibited hy this Seeurity Tnstrument o v Applicuinle Law,

11 the Loan issubicet to o law which sels maximum loan charges, and that Taw is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan
charges collected or Lakg snllecied in cannection with the Foan excocd the permised limils, then: (2} sty such loan charge shall he reduced
by the mrupunt necessary o itdiee the eharge o ihe peemitted [imil; wad {b) any sums already callected frorm Bureower whith exceeded
permitied limits will be refiguled] 1o Borrowes. Lender may choose Lo make this refurd by reducing the prineipal owed under the Note oe by
mutking 4 divest payment to Borover Ware fynd recuces principal, the reduation will be freated as a partial prepayment with no diunges it
the due dile o in the monihly pyrrent amount unjess te Note holder ageees in writing (o those changes. Borrower's apcepiance ofany
such refumd made by direct payos s o Borrawer will constitute o waiver af any sight o) aetion Borrower might have arising out of sueh
overcharge. .

14. Notices. AH natices give by Boroweror bender in connection with this Security Insienmrent inust e in witling, Any notice 1w
Bocrewer iy canaection with this Seeurity tnstument shaly be deemed 1o have been given 10 Horrawer when inailed by [irst class mail ot
when actaally detivered o Borrower's nutice addisy il sent by other mesns. Notice te any sme Borrower shall constitute nodee to all
Burrawers unless Applicable Law expreisly reequires wiherwise. The notice address shell be the Property Address unless Borower has
destamated a substitule notice address by police to Leniter Borrower shall prompily netify Lender of Barrawer's change ol address. 17
Lender spevilies a procedure for reporting Borcuwer's i ge ol address, then Borrower shall nnly reporl a change o address Lrough thal
specified procedure. There may be onty one designated noudce paditas under i Seeurity Instrument atany one lime, Any nolice o Lender
shall be given by delivering it of by mailing it By st class w il o Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
address by notice la Borraver. Ay notice in connection with s seearity strment shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender
unlil actually received by Lender. H any natice required by this Secary Instrament is also pesquired under Applicoble Lany, the Applicable
1Law requirement will satisfy the cosresponding ecauirement under thiz/gecurity Instrument.

15, Gaverning Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Secrrity Instrument shall be governed by foutenn] Yww and the Jaw of
the jurisdiction in which Lhe T'roperly s lovated. Al viphts ol obligationg esatained in this Becurity Instrannent arc subject lo any
requirements s limitations ol Applicable Law. Applicable Law mmight explieitly erinplicitly allow the parties to agree by conlract ov il
right he silent, hut sich silenee shail nat be constrned as 8 prohibilion against gecme: by ennteacl, I the event thal any provision o
clanse of this Security Instrumsenl or the Note conllicts with Apphicable Law, such conflict hall nol affest other provisions of this Sccurity
Tastruenent or the Nule which can be given effect without the conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Insteument: (z) words of the maseuling gendor shall mean and taclyae corresponding newter words or words of
the femining gender; {b) words in the siegular shall mesn and iselude (he plural anl vice versa; gnd (€) the woul "may" gives soleliscection
withaut any obligation lo take ay action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrurient,

11 Teanster of ihe Property or o Beneficial loterest in Barvower As used in this Section 17, “Inicren inthe Propesty™ means any
Yegah or Benelicial interes in the Property, mcluding, bul not limited Lo, those hine (ieial inlerests teansfiersed i Sond tor deed, contract for
deed, instalhiment sales conliact oF eserow agresinent, the intent ol which is ihe transTer of title by Borrower atagutore date 1o a purchaser.

11 all or any pant of the Troperty or any Intesest in the Propery is sold or transterred (or 1 Borrower 35 at o miural person and a
beneficial intercst in Bostower is suld or translereed ) without Lender's prior wrinen consent, Lendur may require imizediate payment in full
of w1l sums secured by this Security Jestrument, However, (his option shall not be exercised by Lendes iF such exercise is prohibiled by
Applicable Taw.

[ Lender exarcises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice ol accelecution. The notice shall provide a pericd of not fess than 30
days vow the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 withie: whivh Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Seeority

FiA Tiimats Morgage with MERS 172015 cars 7ol 10
age 7 of 1
IDS. Inc. - 59404 Bortower(s) lnlﬂals@_@j_

W KR B L R



1805706097 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

fnstrament. 17 Borrower fails 1o pay these sums prior to the expitation of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by this
Sechrily Instrument withoul further notice or demand on Borrower.

18, Borrswer's Right to Reinstate Afer Acceleratinn, |§ Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have the right 1o
reinstatement of & mortgsge. Those conditions are that Borrower. (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be duc undar this Seeurity
Teustrurnent il Uhe Nole a5 i1 ne aeeeleration had ocerred: €1 cures any default aluny other covenants o agreoments; (u) pays alk expenses
ineutred in entloreing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited o, reasonable altorneys’ fees, properly ispeclion and valuation
fees, and other fess inzuered for the puspose of protecting Leader's inlered in the Property and vights under this Seenrity Instrument; and ()
Jakes such action us Lender ray reasorably require (o assure that 1ender's interest in the Property and rights nnder this Securily Instrument,
and Dorrawer's oblipation 1o pay the sums secured by this Security Instcament, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided
ander Applicatle Law. However, Lendse is not required Lo reinstate ife (i) Lender has acpepted reinstatement gller the commencement uf
fireclosure proceedings within isvo years imumediately preccding the commencement ol a current fureclosare proceedings; (i) reinstatement
will preciude feeclosure on i ferent grounds in the future, or (171 reinstateanent will aslversely affect e privrity of the licn created by this
Secutily Instrument. Lender may reguire that Borrower iy such reingtatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following lorms, ns
sebecied by Lend e {a) cash; (b} money orler; (c) certilied check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's chiedk, provided any such cheek
{s draven upon an tistitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Elestrome Funds Transfer.
1Ipon reinstatemens brilorrower, this Security Instrument and abligations seeured herehy shall remain fully effective ns il no aceeleration
had occnrred. Howevar ibis right W reinstate shall nol apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17,

19, Sale of Note; Charae of Loan Sevvicer; Notice of Grievanee, The Note or a parlial interest in Lhe Note (ogether with thiy
Seenrity [nstrument) e be sl e or sure Nimes without prioe nofice W Borrower. A sale might result it o charge in the enfily (knnwn as
the “Loan Servieer™) that eollzets desiodic Payments due under the Note and Lhis Securlly Instrment andd performs other mortgage Ioan
servicing abligations under the Neiz s Seerity lostrument, and Applicable Law, There afso might be one or more changes ofthe l.oan
Servicer wirelated (o o sale of the Note, $8there is 6 change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower wilf be given written rotice of the chango which
will state Uie name and address of the nos ora Servicer, the address W which payments shoutd be made and wny other information RESTA
recuires In connection with o notice of st ol eervicing, [ the Nole is sold and therezter the Loan is serviced hy a Loan Seyvieer other
thawn the prirehaser of The Note, (he mongape ol selvicing obligations to Bomawes will remain with vhe Loan Servieer ot be wansferred 10
4 suceessor Loan Servicer and are not assumeo-ty 2he Note purchaser voless otherwise provided by fhe Nate purchaser,

Weither Borrower nor 1ender may commenee, fofooar be joined 1o any judicial action fas cilher an individual litiganter the member of
2 class) that avises from Lhe other party's actions parstan! te/this Seeurily Instment or that alleges that the other party has breashed any
provision of, or atty duty owed by reason of, this Security rsaument, antil such Borrowser or Lender has notified the other party (with such
potice given in compliznce with e reguirements of Section 1450F such alleged breach and alforded the other party herelo a ressonable
period after the giving of such notice to take comvective action. (T Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before cerlain
action can be aken, that time period will be deemed 1o be reasciatle [br purposes af this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and
opPoTLANity 10 cure given to Borrawer pussuant Lo Section 22 2 nd thic ttice ol acceleration piven o Botrwer pursuant to Section 17 strall
be deemed o satisty the notice and appuriunity (o take corrective actics neovisions of this Section 19,

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insuraics, Morigage Insuranee reimburses Lender (or any entity thal
purchises the Nale) for certain Yosscs iU miay incur if Borrewer does nat repay Ui Lok as ngreed, Bormower acknowledges and agrees that
e Borrower i nol a third party beneficiary w the contract of insurace between Mie Seerelury and [ender, ror is Borrower entitled ©
enloree uny agreentent between Lender and the Scerelary, unless explicitly suthor zed oo so by Applicable Law.

11, Hazardous Substasces. As used in tis Seetion 2 ( a1 " Hazardous Substanees” (e ihose substances defined as oxic or hazardaus
substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substanees: pastline, keraseng, viher {Tammable or toxic
pelroleum producs, 1oxie pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials cuntalning 4roesios or formaldehyde, wnd radioactive
materiahs; (b) “Tavironmental Law" means federal laws and taws of the jurisdiction where the Propercy is located thal relute 1o health, safely
or environmental protection; (e} "Environmenial Cleanop™ includes any response action, remedialastion. o removad action, as detined in
Envirmrenel Law: and (d) an "Envicannenta! Condition" means 9 condition thal cun couse, confabus i, or otherwise wigger an
Lnyirenmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall net cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, slorage, or release ol any Hazardous Sulistaees, or threaten 1o release
any Hazardons Substances, on or in fhe Property. Bomower shull not do, nar allow anyone elie 1o do, anything aflertiyg the Properly (a) that
is in violation of any Envirermental Law, (h) which creaies un Environmental Condition, or {c) which, due o the presenee, wse, or relense
of it Hazardons Substanee, ereatas g condition that adveesely affects the value of the Froperty, The preeeding two seatences shall aotapply
to the preseney, use, or starage on the Properly of srrall quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generalty recognized lo be appropeiate
1 norroal residential uses and tg maintenance ofthe Propenty {including, but not limited 10, hazardos substances in consumer prodacts).

Rurrower shall promptly pive Lender writien natice ul tay aoy investigation, claim, demund, Tawsuit ov wiher action by any
governmental or eegulatory rgency o privite paity involyving Ihe Froperty and any Tlazardous Subgianee or linvicen mentat Law of which
Buomower has 2ctual knowledge, (b amy Envirsnmental Conditios, inchuding but net limited b, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release vr
threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, end (¢} any sondition caused by the presence, use of release of u Uazsudous Substance which

EHA linais Mortgege with MERS 1/2015
Page 8 of 10 6 S
IDS. . - 59404 Borrower(s) Initials h

LA



1805706097 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

advarscly affects the value of the Propeity. 1T Borower lears, or is netified by any govermmental or regnlalory authority, or any privale
party, that any remaval or other remediation wfany | lazardous Substance afleeting the Property s necessary, Borrower stiall promplly tke
all necessary remedial actions i acenrcdangy with Lavironmental Law, Nothing herein shall ereals any vhligation on Lender for an
Environmental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

32, Aceelerntion: Remedies. Lender shall give notice (o Bavrower prior i seeeleration folloswiig Borrower's brcach olany covenant
or agreement in this Scearity Instranmand (bat not pricy o aceeleration under Scction 17 unless Applivable Law provides otherwise). The
notice shall specily: (a) the defzulty (b the awtian required Lo eure the defaall; (€) & dare, not Tess than 30 days from the clete the nolice is
given to Boreower, by which Lhe default must be cureel; ond () that faitnre 1o cure the default on or before the dale specified in the notice
may resull in aceeleration of the sums secured by this Securily Instrunzent, forcchosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Prapery. The
natice shall further inform Borrower ol the righl W reiostate afler aeecleratlon and the right 1o wsson in the fareclosure proceeding the
nen-exiatence of 4 detault or niy other defense of Burrower lo teceloration and fareciosure. i'1he default is nol cured un ar before the date
specified in the neawee, Lendsr a iLs oplion may require immediate payment in full of all sums seeured hy this Security Instrment without
further demand ands nay foreclose this Seeurity Instrament by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled 1o eol leet all expenses incurred
in pursuing the remadies provided in this Seetion 22, including, but nol limited o, reasonable allorneys' fees and costs of title evidenee,

23, Release, Upozpsyment of ol suns secured by this Seeurity Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument, Borower
shafl pay eny reeordatiog.custs, [ender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Securily |nstrument, but only if the fec is paid to a
third pary i services rendare and Lhe charging of the foe is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. '/ arcordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights undet and by virtue of
the Tilinois homestead exemption lows.

25, Placement of Collateyal Proect'nr-dnsurance. Unless Borrower pravides Londer witl evidenee of the insurance coverage
reguired by Borrower's agreement with Lender, ender may parchase inswrance at Borrower's expense o protect Lender's interests in
forrower's collateral, This insurance may. but eed nal, protect Benowers intercals. Thve eoverage thil Lender purehases may not pay any
claim thit Borrower makes or any chaim that ismad= ugainst Borrosver in connection wilh the colateral. Borrower may later cancel any
insurance purchased by 1ender, but only afier oviling Lender with evidence that Bosrmver s ohtained inswrancy as required by
Borrower's apd Lendur's agreement. I Lender purchiises inturance for the cullateral, Barrower will be responsible for the casts of that
insurance, including interest and wny olher chanzes Lenger oy impose in eonnection with the placement of'the insurance. until the effective
date vl thie cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The wastsCihe insurabec may be added to Borrower's 1okl outstanding halazee or
abligation. The costs of te Instiranve may b more thin the ¢ast ot insurance Borrower may be able t obtain on 18 own.

FHA flinois Morigage with MERS 172016
Page 6 of 10
IDS. Inc. - $p404 Borrower(s} InmalsQl ) )

ittt b



1805706097 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider
executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

~Witness ~Witness

W K j / (C.Z-/ (Seat) (Seal)
OLAFRS %EW( 7YK 7 )f]/ ~Rorower -Borrower

State of ILLINOYS
County of _Co='c

) - DD O (date) by OLAF R SZEWCZYK (name/s of person/s).

MELIZSA 4 DUDECK

Officlai el ¥
Notary Public - Siate o Hlinois . lL Al /\_/{M'\.

My Commlssion EKP"M“" '8, 202‘ . {Signature of Notary Public)

(Seal)  Sraw
Loan originator (organization): INLANTZA PAORTGAGE, INC,; NMLS #: 1016
Loan originator (individual): ROLAND J GQZ4ZZ , JR.; WMLS #: 133724

FHA Minois Morigage with MERS 1/2015
Page 10 of 10

108, nc. - 58404

| [t g ]



1805706097 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 17PSA361287LP

For APN/Parcel ID{s): 31-03-107-020-0000

LOT 97 IN J.E. MERRIONS COUNTRY CLUB HILLS SECOND ADDITION, A SUBDIVISION OF PART
OF THE NOSTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINZIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS




