UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2306608025 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk

After recording please mail to:
Date: 03/07/2023 09:38 AM Pg: 1 of 7

ServiceLink

Attn; Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real

Irvine, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
PennyMac Loan Services, LL.C
6101 Condor Onive, Suite 200
Muoorpark, CA £3021

Permancnt Index Number; 31-03-107-020-0000 73 004 3 |3 L\

= —[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAN NO.: 817555730

Investor Case No. 137-9411556

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for FixeJ Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made ihis-idth day of July, 2021, between OLAF R.
SZEWCZYK (“Borrower”), PennyMac Loan Services, LLC (“Lender®), amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), datad February 21, 2018 and in the amount
of $141,391.00 and recorded on February 26, 2018 in Book, Volume, or Live: No. , at Page

(or as [nsirument No. 18G5706097) , of the Official Records/ of COOKILLINOIS and (2) the
Note bearing the same date as, and sccured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at;
4520 185TH STREET, COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478
[Property Address]
the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOQOF:

In consideration of the mulual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

Lorn Modification Agreement—Single Family-—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 1 of 6 108391L 0511.9

R AT R R0 0 T




2306608025 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. As of September 1, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.5. $133,950.26, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3,250%, from
August 1, 2021. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$582.96, beginning on the 1st day of September, 2021, and continuing thercafter on the same day
of cach succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.250%
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on August 1, 2051 (the
“Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date,

3. 2orrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
unozr the Note and the Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or
travsfers an interest in the Property, (i) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing
Princija! Balance, or (jii) the new Maturity Date.

4. Borrower alsi will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Segurity
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, iusurance premiums, assessments, cscrow ilems, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrowsr is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. | above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Sccurity Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating t(, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustzble rate rider, or other instrument or document that
is affixed to, wholly or partially incoipureied into, or is part of, the Note or Security
Instrument and that contains any such t=is and provisions as thosc referred to in (a)

above.
5. Borrower understands and agrees that:
a) All the rights and rcmedies, stipulations, and conditions (tontained in the Security

Instrument relating to default in the making of payments utiuer the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Noo-and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and cffect, except as herew: pwdified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Secuniy [nstrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lendet’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
propetty or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

‘Loaa Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument
Page20f6 1083911.05/19

T RO RV R




2306608025 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Sccurity Instrument.

d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, tile examination, and atiorney’s fecs, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

¢) Borrower agrees that they will execute such other documents as may be reasonably
necessary to either (i) consummate the ferms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii)
correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution
of this Agrecement. Borrower understands that cither a corrected Agreement or a letter
agreernent containing the correction will be provided for signature. At Lender’s option,
this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If Borrower
elects not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Decuments shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement,

f) Dor.ower authorizes Lender, and [ender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
intormation including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Szcarity Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v} payment history, (vi) account
balances apa activily, including information about any modification or foreclosure relicf
programs, witih Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure proveniion alternative, or otherwise provide suppot services related to
Borrower’s loan. Forpurposes of this scction, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or. Jocal Housing Z'inance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guaanters, or services Borrower's loan or any other morigage loan
sccured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companics that
perform support services to thend 1n connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted b Lender or Third Partics concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Bomower's loar iacluding the frial period plan to modify
Borrower’s oan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Farties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being cuntacted by text messaging [].

£) That the mortgage insurance premiums oh my Loan, if anjilicable, may increase as a
result of the capitalization which will result in a higher tetal monthly payment.
Furthermore, the date on which I may request cancellation of inortzaze insurance may
change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

6. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the-L.zwler accepts
this Agreement by signing the Loan Modification Agreement, and (ii) the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3) has vecurred. 1 further understand and agree that the Lender will
not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any
one of the requirements under this Agreement,

7. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to cither (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agrecement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. @ understand that cither a

Loan MudiFication Apreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform [nstrument
Page3 ol6 1083911, 05/19

A 0 0 0




2306608025 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender’s option, this Agrecement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of
such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and ecifect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification,

Date: 9 /_[f Rl

Borrower - OLAF R. SZEW(EYK

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of 1 |{imtS § |
County of (oo kK g
The foregoing instrunweni was acknowledged before me this A / 15/ 202 { : by

OLAF R. SZEWCZYK.

(Seal)

Naotary Public - State of [lingis
My Commission Exgiras Mov 13, 2021

Y7

Signature OW T'aking Acknowledgment
_ Jabeied  Shes f

Pristed Name

JAERIEL SHARIF
Official Seal

ﬂ/oiar;; Publc

Title or Rank

ey

Serial Number,of anv:

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instru ment

Page 4 ol 6 1083211 05119

00V OGO RO 0




2306608025 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY 'I HE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
PennyMac Loan Services, LLC  ;

(Seal)

/ ‘ :- . “Lender
Linda Golden

By: First Vice President

et 21 2021

Date of Lender s Signature

SEE ATTACHED

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other.cZicer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that document.

State of 5 [
§
County of ___ §
On ~_ beforeems, , Notary Public
personally appeared ~__ywae'proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to

be the person whose name is subscribed to the within mstrumy +,2nd acknowledged to me that he/she executed the
same in his’her authorized capacity on behalf of the corporation, ardwhat by his/her signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the-instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY undcr the laws of tae Seue of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

"Notary Public

Printed Name

(Seal) _ My Commission Expires:

Loan Maodificztion A;grtcmcnt——Single Familg—-l"annie Mze Uniform Instrument
Page 5 of 6 108391L05/19

D A VAR ROV AR




2306608025 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individua!
whe signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County o7 Ventura )

on_ 10721282} before me, Frank Michael Hoff, Notary Public
' (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared — -inda Golden

who proved to me on the bauis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrumeiii and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity{ies}, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behali =i which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY underthe laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

FRANK MICHAEL HOFF
Notary Public - California
Yentura County

x-:’g{la
Gy Commission # 2274472
(Seal) LA my Comm, Expires Jan 21, 2023 !
"~

LYK

Slgnaturew




2306608025 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): OLAF R. SZEWCZYK
LOAN NUMBER: 8-17555730

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF
ILLINOIS AS FOLLOWS: LOT 97 IN L.E. MERRIONS COUNTRY CLUB HILLS SECOND ADBDITION,
A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH,

RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
APN/PARCEL ID{S): 31-03-197-020-0000 :

Permanent Index Number: 31-03-107-020-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 4520 185TH STRE'l, COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478

Loan Medification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 6 of 6 1083911 05/1%

00 LA A A




